

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

JAMES HAIRSTON,)	DOCKET NO. 46665-2019
)	
Petitioner-Appellant,)	(Bannock County District Court No.
)	CV-2018-1033)
v.)	
)	CAPITAL CASE
STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
_____)	

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

**Appeal from the District Court of the
Sixth Judicial District for Bannock County
Honorable Robert C. Naftz, District Judge presiding**

Capital Habeas Unit
Federal Defender Services of Idaho
Jonah J. Horwitz, ID Bar No. 10494
702 W. Idaho, Suite 900
Boise, Idaho 83702
Telephone: 208-331-5530
Facsimile: 208-331-5559
Jonah_Horwitz@fd.org

Attorney for Appellant James Hairston

L. LaMont Anderson
Deputy Attorney General
Office of the Idaho Attorney General
PO Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
Telephone: 208-334-4539
Facsimile: 208-854-8074
lamont.anderson@ag.idaho.gov

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ii

I. ARGUMENT 1

 A. The State’s Timeliness Defense Fails 1

 1. The State Waived Its Timeliness Defense 1

 2. The Petition Was Timely 6

 B. Mr. Hairston’s Death Sentence Is Unconstitutional Because He Was Under
 Twenty-One At The Time Of The Offense..... 13

 1. National Evolving Standards 14

 2. Evolving Standards In Idaho..... 24

 3. The District Court Applied The Wrong Standard..... 35

 C. Mr. Hairston’s Death Sentence Is Unconstitutional Because The Mitigating
 Factors Associated With His Youth Were Not Given Proper Consideration 36

II. CONCLUSION..... 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 41

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Arizona v. Evans, 514 U.S. 1 (1995) -----17

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002)-----7, 20, 26, 39

Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc., 472 U.S. 491 (1985)-----15

Cruz v. United States, No. 3:11-cv-787, 2018 WL 1541898 (D. Conn. March 29, 2018)-----21

Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387 (1985) -----13

Garcia v. Dir., TDCJ-CID, 73 F. Supp. 3d 693 (E.D. Tex. 2014), *COA denied*,
793 F.3d 513 (5th Cir. 2015) -----23

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010)-----9, 15, 26, 27

Hall v. Florida, 572 U.S. 701 (2014)----- 9, 15, 18

Jones v. Chappell, 31 F. Supp. 3d 1050 (C.D. Cal. 2014), *rev'd on other grounds*,
806 F.3d 538 (9th Cir. 2015) -----25

Kennedy v. Louisiana, 554 U.S. 407 (2008)-----7, 18

Maynard v. Cartwright, 486 U.S. 356 (1988)-----31

Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460 (2012)----- 16, 36

Montgomery v. Louisiana, 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) -----33

North Carolina v. N.C. State Conference of the NAACP, 137 S. Ct. 1399 (2017)-----17

Pike v. Gross, 936 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2019)-----23

Pulley v. Harris, 465 U.S. 37 (1984) ----- 32, 33

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)----- passim

State of Maryland v. Balt. Radio Show, 338 U.S. 912 (1950) -----17

<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988) -----	passim
<i>United States v. Carver</i> , 260 U.S. 482 (1923)-----	17
<i>United States v. Lopez-Cabrera</i> , No. 1:11-cr-1032, 2015 WL 3880503 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 933 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2019)-----	22
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 502 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2007)-----	22
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)-----	12
<i>Zwickler v. Koota</i> , 389 U.S. 241 (1967) -----	16

STATE CASES

<i>Cole v. State</i> , 135 Idaho 107 (2000) -----	1, 4
<i>Commonwealth v. Towles</i> , 208 A.3d 988 (Pa. 2019)-----	8, 23
<i>Dunlap v. State</i> , 159 Idaho 280 (2015)-----	2
<i>Farmer v. State</i> , 268 So. 3d 1009 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2019)-----	20, 22
<i>Fields v. State</i> , 155 Idaho 532 (2013) -----	2, 4, 10
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 258 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 152 (2019)-----	8, 38
<i>Hairston v. State</i> , 144 Idaho 51 (2007), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 552 U.S. 1227 (2008)-----	12
<i>In re Cooke’s Estate</i> , 96 Idaho 48 (1973)-----	23
<i>McKinney v. State</i> , 133 Idaho 695 (1999) -----	12
<i>McKinney v. State</i> , 162 Idaho 286 (2017) -----	34
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 235 P.3d 640 (Okla. 2010)-----	22
<i>Otte v. State</i> , 96 N.E.3d 1288 (Ohio Ct. App. 2017)-----	22
<i>People v. House</i> , --- N.E. 3d ---, 2019 WL 2718457 (Ill. Ct. App. 2019)-----	37

<i>Pizzuto v. State</i> , 146 Idaho 720 (2008)-----	2, 8, 9, 10
<i>Simmons v. Roper</i> , 112 S.W.3d 397 (Mo. 2003)-----	15, 39
<i>State v. Draper</i> , 151 Idaho 576 (2011)-----	25
<i>State v. Furman</i> , 858 P.2d 1092 (Wash. 1993)-----	39
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , --- Idaho ---, 450 P.3d 315 (2019)-----	3
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 163 Idaho 744 (2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1618 (2019) -----	31
<i>State v. Lundquist</i> , 134 Idaho 831 (2000)-----	29
<i>State v. Santiago</i> , 122 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2015)-----	25
<i>State v. Shanahan</i> , 165 Idaho 343 (2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, 2019 WL 6107870 (2019)-----	16
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 114 Idaho 746 (1988) -----	24
<i>State v. Wolfe</i> , 165 Idaho 338 (2019)-----	4, 5
<i>Stuart v. State</i> , 118 Idaho 865 (1990) -----	12
<i>Stuart v. State</i> , 149 Idaho 35 (2010)-----	1, 35
<i>Swain v. Fritchman</i> , 21 Idaho 783 (1912) -----	13
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 153 So. 3d 84 (Ala Crim. App. 2012) -----	23

STATE STATUTES AND RULES

I.R.E. 201 -----	34
Idaho Code § 15-2-501 -----	19
Idaho Code § 15-5-433 -----	19
Idaho Code § 18-1523 -----	20

Idaho Code § 18-4504 -----	28
Idaho Code § 19-2515 -----	30, 31
Idaho Code § 19-2719 -----	2, 4, 35
Idaho Code § 19-4902 -----	3, 4
Idaho Code § 20-509-----	21
Idaho Code § 2-209 -----	19
Idaho Code § 39-3404 -----	20
Idaho Code § 46-102-----	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexandra O. Cohen et al., <i>When Does a Juvenile Become an Adult? Implications for Law and Policy</i> , 88 Temp. L. Rev. 769 (2016) -----	20
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) (No. 00-8452), 2001 WL 1663817 -----	39
Petitioner’s Brief, <i>Simmons v. Luebbers</i> , 112 S.W.3d 397 (Mo. 2003) (No. SC 84454), 2003 WL 24219767 -----	39
Ramesh Kasarabada, <i>Fostering the Human Rights of Youth in Foster Care: Defining Reasonable Efforts to Improve Consequences of Aging Out</i> , 17 CUNY L. Rev. 145 (2013)-----	21
Sam Kamin, <i>Infrequency as Constitutional Infirmary</i> , 51 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 95 (2018) -----	16
Scott E. Sundby, <i>The Death Penalty’s Future: Charting the Crosscurrents of Declining Death Sentences and the McVeigh Factor</i> , 84 Tex. L. Rev. 1929 (2006) -----	28
Session Laws 1927, ch. 261, § 2 -----	19
Session Laws 1971, ch. 211, § 1 -----	19

Session Laws 1972, ch. 8, § 1 -----	19
Session Laws 1996, ch. 423, § 1 -----	19
Session Laws 2004, ch. 127, § 1 -----	20
Session Laws 2007, ch. 30, § 2-----	20
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , Idaho Sup. Ct., No. 46772 -----	33
Taylor Viydo, <i>Washington man who killed cab driver in North Idaho gets life sentence</i> , KREM, Jan. 3, 2019, available at https://perma.cc/4XGJ-HDGM -----	34
